estimate the
number of ADS
that will be held
by each Selling

Edgar Filing: China Techfaith Wireless Communication Technology LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 12

Shareholder
after the
completion of
this offering.
However, for
purposes of this
table, we have
assumed that,
after completion
of this offering,
none of the
ADSs covered
by this
prospectus will
be held by either
Selling
Shareholder.

9

Edgar Filing: China Techfaith Wireless Communication Technology LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS
   The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of June 30, 2010, on an actual and
as-converted basis that reflects what our capitalization and indebtedness would look like as of June 30, 2010 if the
Selling Shareholders exercised their rights of conversion in relation to the 8% senior secured convertible notes as of
that date:

As of
June 30,

2010
As of June 30,

2010
Actual Pro Forma

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Indebtedness
Convertible notes and embedded derivatives 11,362 �

Total indebtedness $ 11,362 $ �
Shareholders� equity
Ordinary shares, US$0.00002 par value, 50,000,000,000 shares authorized;
715,172,111 shares issued and outstanding 14 16
Additional paid-in capital 126,292 142,025
Statutory reserve 10,993 10,993
Retained earnings 70,003 70,003
Accumulated comprehensive income 25,220 25,220

Non-controlling interest 3,320 5,049

Total shareholders� equity 235,842 253,306

Total capitalization $ 247,204 $ 253,306

10

Edgar Filing: China Techfaith Wireless Communication Technology LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

REASONS FOR THE OFFER AND USE OF PROCEEDS
   The Selling Shareholders received 78,814,628 of our ordinary shares, represented by 5,254,309 ADSs, in
September 2010, as a result of exercising their rights of conversion in relation to the 8% senior secured convertible
notes issued by our subsidiary, Leo Technology Limited. The Selling Shareholders were granted registration rights in
relation to these ordinary shares, and now intend offer these ordinary shares for resale from time to time.

[…]

Fair value of contingent consideration receivable (196)

Total Consideration 13,139

Less: Fair value of assets acquired or liabilities assumed
Cash 11,183
Deferred tax liability (170)
Other net liabilities acquired (1,486)
Less: Identified intangible assets acquired:
Contract backlog 20
Customer base 680
Trade name & domain name 1,670

Total identified acquired intangible assets 2,370

Edgar Filing: China Techfaith Wireless Communication Technology LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 102

Goodwill $ 1,242

The purchase price allocation is preliminary and there may be differences between the final allocations of the purchase
price. In performing its preliminary purchase price allocation, management of Techfaith utilized the assistance of a
third party independent appraisal firm.

F-50

Edgar Filing: China Techfaith Wireless Communication Technology LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

Adjustments
Historical Historical for the Pro Forma

Techfaith(1) Citylead(2) Acquisition Combined
Revenues
ODP $ 210,588 $ � (2,196)(3) $ 208,392
Brand name phone sales � 29,679 29,679
Game 488 � 488

Total net revenues 211,076 29,679 238,559

Cost of revenues
ODP 172,801 � (2,196)(3) 170,605
Brand name phone sales � 22,086 � 22,086
Game 64 � 64

Total Cost of revenues 172,865 22,086 192,755

Gross profit 38,211 7,593 45,804

Operating expenses
Selling and marketing (3,241) (1,563) (156)(4) (4,960)
General and administrative (9,600) (459) (10,059)
Research and development (12,040) � (12,040)

Total operating expenses (24,881) (2,022) (27,059)

Government subsidy income 481 � 481

Income from operations 13,811 5,571 19,226

Interest expense (623) � (623)
Interest income 667 52 719
Other income 115 � 115
Change in fair value of Put option (84) � (84)
Change in fair value of derivatives
embedded in convertible notes (5,270) � (5,270)

Income before income taxes 8,616 5,623 14,083
Income taxes expenses (3,642) (1,681) 34(5) (5,289)

Net income 4,974 3,942 8,794
Less: net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 1,363 � 1,363

Edgar Filing: China Techfaith Wireless Communication Technology LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 104

Net income attributable to Techfaith 6,337 3,942 10,157

Net income per share attributable to
Techfaith
Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.01
Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01

[…]

Table of Contents 107

basis. Tread
name & domain
name, which is
with indefinite
live as of the
acquisition date,
are assumed not
to be impaired
during this
period.

   The estimated useful lives of the acquired intangible assets are as follows:

Contract backlog 0.1 year
Customer base 5 years
Trade name & domain name Indefinite life

(5) To reflect the
tax effect of the
amortization of
the intangible
assets identified
in the
preliminary
purchase price
allocation as set
out in above
note (4) that
would have
been recognized
since January 1,
2009, based on
enterprise
income tax rates
of 25%.

(6) Assuming the
65,934,066
shares of
common stock
of Techfaith
issued in
connection with
the Acquisition
had been issued
and outstanding
as of January 1,
2009.

F-52

Edgar Filing: China Techfaith Wireless Communication Technology LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

Adjustments
Historical Historical for the Pro Forma

Techfaith(1) Citylead(2) Acquisition Combined
Revenues
ODP $ 110,774 $ � $ 110,774
Brand name phone sales 12,844 1,463 14,307
Game 2,791 � 2,791

Total net revenues 126,409 1,463 127,872

Cost of revenues
ODP 89,118 � 89,118
Brand name phone sales 7,906 864 8,770
Game 112 � 112

Cost of revenues 97,136 864 98,000

Gross profit 29,273 599 29,872

Operating expenses
Selling and marketing (2,872) (173) (15)(3) (3,060)
General and administrative (6,160) (16) (6,176)
Research and development (5,759) � (5,759)

Total operating expenses (14,791) (189) (14,995)

Government subsidy income 151 � 151

Income from operations 14,633 410 15,028

Interest expense (530) � (530)
Interest income 390 22 412
Other expenses 193 � 193
Change in fair value of Put option (63) � (63)
Change in fair value of derivatives
embedded in convertible notes 4,609 � 4,609

Income before income taxes 19,232 432 19,649
Income taxes expenses (4,108) (138) 4(5) (4,242)

Net income 15,124 294 15,407

(987) � (987)

Edgar Filing: China Techfaith Wireless Communication Technology LTD - Form F-3

Table of Contents 109

Less: net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests

Net income attributable to Techfaith 14,137 294 14,420

Net income per share attributable to
Techfaith
Basic $ 0.02 $ 0.02
Diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.02